SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
The regular meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:39
a.m. on Tuesday, May 28", 2024, by Vice Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek.
ROLL CALL;
Present were Krivohlavek, Russ Karpisek, and Marvin A. Kohout Commissioners, County Clerk
Diann Nettifee, County Attorney David Solheim arrived during meeting; Commissioners Phil
Hardenburger and Janet J. Henning were absent.
Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk's Office, on the Saline County Website
and published in all three County newspapers on May 22", 2024, in compliance with State
Statues.
Krivohlavek advised those present of the open meetings act posted at the back of the room and
that all proceedings are electronically recorded.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA,;
Karpisek moved to approve the agenda with the omission of Resolution #2024-020 to Transfer
Funds, second by Kohout. Motion carried;

e Hardenburger: absent

e Henning: absent

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Kohout: aye

e Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE May 13", 2024 MEETING;
Kohout moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting,
second by Karpisek. Motion carried;

e Hardenburger: absent

e Henning: absent

e Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

¢ Kohout: aye
Motion Passed;
CITIZENS FORUM,; Lester Ralston and Glen Pieper;
CORRESPONDENCE; nothing to report;
REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Kohout attended NACO Board and Governor call, NACO
stakeholders meeting concerning mental health, Safety Committee meeting and employee
summer picnic, will attend meeting with NACO stakeholders concerning Inheritance Tax;
Krivohlavek attended RTSD meeting (next meeting will be June 11", 2024); Karpisek attended
RTSD meeting and heard from citizens regarding tax exemption for Saline Center;
BUSINESS FOR ACTION;
John Day with Blue Valley Behavioral Health gave an update on programs;
Karpisek moved to approve Stanard Appraisal Services, Inc. maintenance agreement for
2024/2025, second by Kohout. Motion carried;

e Hardenburger: absent

e Henning: absent

e Krivohlavek: aye

o Kohout: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS; No Transfers;
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT - ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;
Karpisek moved to approve request to occupy right of way for Windstream Nebraska LLC —
WO#71504007000004; PR-24116, second by Kohout. Motion carried;
Highway Superintendent Bruce Filipi reported on bridge and culvert projects. Gravel availability
is getting better. Commissioner Kohout requested Filipi to do tree cleanup at Gilbert Cemetery;
CLAIMS APPROVAL;
Kohout moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried;

e Hardenburger: absent

e Henning: absent

e Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Kohout: aye
Motion Passed;

Ameritas Ret 453.32
Anytime Plmb Bldg Maint 129.81
Blue Valley Public Safety Spls 1,117.31

Bryan Heart Cntrct 26.28



Capital Business Sys
City of Wilber
Crete Ace

Crete Ace
CAMC

Culligan

Dee Drake
Eakes

Ecolab
Engineered Cont
ESRI

Farmers Coop
Food Mesto

Friend Comm Hlithcr Sys

Galls

Scott Gropp
Jennifer Hermsmeier
Holiday Inn
Intoximeters

Jeff Co Em Mgmt
Kiesler's Police Sup
L-Tron Corp
Language Line
Lynn Peavey
Jena Mahin

Mid America
Nathan Mueller
NACO

NE Admin Svcs
NE Co Attys Assn
Nebraska.Gov
Diann Nettifee
NIFCO

Anita Novotny
O'Reilly

Tyson Osborn
Phys Lab
Quadient

StE's

Saline Co Atty
Saline Co Dist Crt
Sapp Bros
Seward Co Ind
Shop Qwik
Siemens

Soarin Grp

State of NE
Stephanie Flynn Law
Summit

Sys-Kool
Thomson Reuters
UNO

UNL

Visa

Visa

Visa

Visa

Cntrct
Utly
Spls
Spls
Cntrct
Cntrct
Reimb
Spls
Cntrct
Spls
Cntrct
Fuel
Spls
Cntrct
Unif
Reimb
Mig
Trng
Spls
Cntrct
Spls
Spls
Cntrct
Spls
Reimb
Reimb
Mig
Trng
Cntrct
Dues
Cntrct
Mig
Spls
Reimb
Spls
Reimb
Cntrct
Pstg
Cntrct
Reimb
Reimb
Fuel
P&P
Fuel
Cntrct
Cntrct
Cntrct
Atty Fees
Spls
Spls
Cntrct
Trng
Cntrct
Equip
Equip
Pstg
Pstg

148.00
7,515.52
21.98
134.28
1,219.06
263.75
95.61
612.70
819.47
268.00
5,095.00
27,772.87
13.09
540.00
260.99
600.00
37.52
249.90
30.00
4,425.00
487.87
215.00
12.98
337.13
153.86
5,845.61
283.41
125.00
6,451.20
1,100.00
16.00
21.44
290.00
9.23
9.99
6.09
724.00
1,298.04
101.26
134.75
438.00
8,561.02
1,249.81
287.00
1,288.32
8,827.00
242.00
499.60
15,195.01
50.00
160.24
500.00
2,526.90
455.86
258.68
1,394.99
851.15



Visa

Visa

Visa

Visa

Visa

Visa

Visa

Visa

Walker

Madeline Werner
Wilber PImb
Windstream
Witness Fees

911 Custom

Ace Irr

Steve Andelt
Beatrice Concrete
City of Friend
Crete Ace

Crete Auto

Crete Lumber
Farmers Union Coop
Gworks

Medical Ent
Murphy Tractor
NKC

NMC

NPPD

Southwest Gravel
The Fort

Village of Western
Visa

Vogt Electric
Waste Connections
Young's Welding
Debra Collins
Samantha Cosaert
Marcia Emal

Food Mesto
Darlene Pribyl
Purfoods

Visa

Visa

Visa

Sarah Yokel

Anita Stougard
Blackburn Tech
Change Companies
Family Service
Anderson Auto
Charm-Tex

LJS

iSolved

Ameritas Life
Empower

Saline County Court

Fuel

Trng
Equip
Fuel

Fuel
Equip Rpr
Cntrct
Equip
Cntrct
Mig

Bldg Maint
Comm
Wit Fees
Spls

Spls

Ref
Gravel
Utly

Spls

Spls

Spls

Spls
Cntrct
Spls
Equip
Equip Rpr
Equip Rpr
Utly
Gravel
Unif

Utly

Trng

Bldg Maint
Utly

Spls
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Equip
Cntrct
Cntrct
Equip
Spls
Cntrct
Pyrl & Txs
Retire
Def Comp
Garnish

283.86
210.95
290.00
25.00
65.83
620.18
21.39
863.80
64.71
17.42
6.85
1,480.66
82.98
73.99
33,312.88
819.74
21,554.27
44.35
38.58
94.12
135.00
1,286.44
2,898.00
35.00
8,070.00
442.85
734.99
613.69
4,943.54
876.46
83.50
2,451.27
933.39
241.60
225.14
846.00
323.00
223.02
213.02
207.33
167.44
135.11
1,768.84
885.37
95.24
1,791.74
69.99
333.25
1,280.00
43,887.00
708.90
3,930.00
293,662.59
34,675.43
3,026.61
553.91



COUNTY GENERAL ASSISTANCE AND CLOSED SESSION MATTERS;

ADJOURNMENT; No action needed;

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 10:12
a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, June 11", 2024 at 9:30 a.m., in the Saline
County Commissioners' Room, Court House, Wilber NE.

ATTEST,;

Absent 5/28/2024
Phil Hardenburger, Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek, Vice Chairperson

Russ Karpisek Marvin A. Kohout

Absent 5/28/2024
Janet J. Henning Diann Nettifee, Clerk

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkhkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkhkhkkkkkkhkhkkkkkhkhkkhkkkkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

I, Diann Nettifee, County Clerk in and for Saline County, do hereby certify that the minutes of
the May 13" 2024, Board of Commissioners' meeting were presented and approved as
presented.

ATTEST;

Absent 5/28/2024
Phil Hardenburger, Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek, Vice Chairperson

Russ Karpisek Marvin A. Kohout

Absent 5/28/2024
Janet J. Henning Diann Nettifee, Clerk




