SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

The regular meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:39 a.m. on Tuesday, May 28th, 2024, by Vice Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek.

ROLL CALL;

Present were Krivohlavek, Russ Karpisek, and Marvin A. Kohout Commissioners, County Clerk Diann Nettifee, County Attorney David Solheim arrived during meeting; Commissioners Phil Hardenburger and Janet J. Henning were absent.

Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk's Office, on the Saline County Website and published in all three County newspapers on May 22nd, 2024, in compliance with State Statues.

Krivohlavek advised those present of the open meetings act posted at the back of the room and that all proceedings are electronically recorded.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA;

Karpisek moved to approve the agenda with the omission of Resolution #2024-020 to Transfer Funds, second by Kohout. Motion carried;

Hardenburger: absent
Henning: absent
Krivohlavek: aye
Kohout: aye
Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE May 13th, 2024 MEETING;

Kohout moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting, second by Karpisek. Motion carried;

Hardenburger: absent
Henning: absent
Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye
Kohout: aye

Motion Passed:

CITIZENS FORUM; Lester Ralston and Glen Pieper;

CORRESPONDENCE; nothing to report;

REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Kohout attended NACO Board and Governor call, NACO stakeholders meeting concerning mental health, Safety Committee meeting and employee summer picnic, will attend meeting with NACO stakeholders concerning Inheritance Tax; Krivohlavek attended RTSD meeting (next meeting will be June 11th, 2024); Karpisek attended RTSD meeting and heard from citizens regarding tax exemption for Saline Center;

BUSINESS FOR ACTION:

John Day with Blue Valley Behavioral Health gave an update on programs; Karpisek moved to approve Stanard Appraisal Services, Inc. maintenance agreement for 2024/2025, second by Kohout. Motion carried;

Hardenburger: absent
Henning: absent
Krivohlavek: aye
Kohout: aye
Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed:

RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS; No Transfers;

HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT - ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;

Karpisek moved to approve request to occupy right of way for Windstream Nebraska LLC – WO#71504007000004; PR-24116, second by Kohout. Motion carried;

Highway Superintendent Bruce Filipi reported on bridge and culvert projects. Gravel availability is getting better. Commissioner Kohout requested Filipi to do tree cleanup at Gilbert Cemetery; **CLAIMS APPROVAL**;

Kohout moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried;

Hardenburger: absent
Henning: absent
Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye

Kohout: aye
 Motion Passed;

AmeritasRet453.32Anytime PlmbBldg Maint129.81Blue Valley Public SafetySpls1,117.31Bryan HeartCntrct26.28

	.	
Capital Business Sys	Cntrct	148.00
City of Wilber	Utly	7,515.52
Crete Ace	Spls	21.98
Crete Ace	Spls	134.28
CAMC	Cntrct	1,219.06
Culligan	Cntrct	263.75
Dee Drake	Reimb	95.61
Eakes	Spls	612.70
Ecolab	Cntrct	819.47
Engineered Cont	Spls	268.00
ESRI	Cntrct	5,095.00
Farmers Coop	Fuel	27,772.87
Food Mesto	Spls	13.09
	Cntrct	540.00
Friend Comm Hlthcr Sys Galls	Unif	
		260.99
Scott Gropp	Reimb	600.00
Jennifer Hermsmeier	Mlg	37.52
Holiday Inn	Trng	249.90
Intoximeters	Spls	30.00
Jeff Co Em Mgmt	Cntrct	4,425.00
Kiesler's Police Sup	Spls	487.87
L-Tron Corp	Spls	215.00
Language Line	Cntrct	12.98
Lynn Peavey	Spls	337.13
Jena Mahin	Reimb	153.86
Mid America	Reimb	5,845.61
Nathan Mueller	Mlg	283.41
NACO	Trng	125.00
NE Admin Svcs	Cntrct	6,451.20
NE Co Attys Assn	Dues	1,100.00
Nebraska.Gov	Cntrct	16.00
Diann Nettifee	Mlg	21.44
NIFCO	Spls	290.00
Anita Novotny	Reimb	9.23
O'Reilly	Spls	9.99
Tyson Osborn	Reimb	6.09
Phys Lab	Cntrct	724.00
•		
Quadient	Pstg	1,298.04
St E's	Cntrct	101.26
Saline Co Atty	Reimb	134.75
Saline Co Dist Crt	Reimb	438.00
Sapp Bros	Fuel	8,561.02
Seward Co Ind	P&P	1,249.81
Shop Qwik	Fuel	287.00
Siemens	Cntrct	1,288.32
Soarin Grp	Cntrct	8,827.00
State of NE	Cntrct	242.00
Stephanie Flynn Law	Atty Fees	499.60
Summit	Spls	15,195.01
Sys-Kool	Spls	50.00
Thomson Reuters	Cntrct	160.24
UNO	Trng	500.00
UNL	Cntrct	2,526.90
Visa	Equip	455.86
Visa	Equip	258.68
Visa	Pstg	1,394.99
Visa	Pstg	851.15
		233

Visa	Fuel	283.86
Visa	Trng	210.95
Visa	Equip	290.00
Visa	Fuel	25.00
Visa	Fuel	65.83
Visa	Equip Rpr	620.18
Visa	Cntrct	21.39
Visa	Equip	863.80
Walker	Cntrct	64.71
Madeline Werner	Mlg	17.42
Wilber Plmb	Bldg Maint	6.85
Windstream	Comm	1,480.66
Witness Fees	Wit Fees	82.98
911 Custom	Spls	73.99
Ace Irr	Spls	33,312.88
Steve Andelt	Ref	819.74
Beatrice Concrete	Gravel	21,554.27
City of Friend	Utly	44.35
Crete Ace	Spls	38.58
Crete Auto	Spls	94.12
Crete Lumber	Spls	135.00
Farmers Union Coop	Spls	1,286.44
Gworks	Cntrct	2,898.00
Medical Ent	Spls	35.00
Murphy Tractor	Equip	8,070.00
NKC	Equip Rpr	442.85
NMC	Equip Rpr	734.99
NPPD	Utly	613.69
Southwest Gravel	Gravel	4,943.54
The Fort	Unif	876.46
Village of Western	Utly	83.50
Visa	Trng	2,451.27
Vogt Electric	Bldg Maint	933.39
Waste Connections	Utly	241.60
Young's Welding	Spls	225.14
Debra Collins	•	
	Prgm	846.00
Samantha Cosaert Marcia Emal	Prgm	323.00
	Prgm	223.02
Food Mesto	Prgm	213.02
Darlene Pribyl	Prgm	207.33
Purfoods	Prgm	167.44
Visa	Prgm	135.11
Visa	Prgm	1,768.84
Visa	Prgm	885.37
Sarah Yokel	Prgm	95.24
Anita Stougard	Prgm -	1,791.74
Blackburn Tech	Equip	69.99
Change Companies	Cntrct	333.25
Family Service	Cntrct	1,280.00
Anderson Auto	Equip	43,887.00
Charm-Tex	Spls	708.90
LJS	Cntrct	3,930.00
iSolved	Pyrl & Txs	293,662.59
Ameritas Life	Retire	34,675.43
Empower	Def Comp	3,026.61
Saline County Court	Garnish	553.91

COUNTY GENERAL ASSISTANCE AND CLOSED SESSION MATTERS;

ADJOURNMENT; No action needed;

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 10:12 a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, June 11th, 2024 at 9:30 a.m., in the Saline County Commissioners' Room, Court House, Wilber NE.

Δ	T٦	ΓF	S.	T٠
$\boldsymbol{-}$		_	_	

Absent 5/28/2024		
Phil Hardenburger, Chairperson	Stephanie A. Krivohlavek, Vice Chairperson	
Russ Karpisek	Marvin A. Kohout	
Absent 5/28/2024		
Janet J. Henning	Diann Nettifee, Clerk	
presented. ATTEST; Absent 5/28/2024		
Phil Hardenburger, Chairperson	Stephanie A. Krivohlavek, Vice Chairperson	
Russ Karpisek	Marvin A. Kohout	
Absent 5/28/2024		
Janet J. Henning	Diann Nettifee, Clerk	